BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 232-136-501
Issue 4, October 1980
"TOUCH-TONE®"
CALLING DETECTOR TEST CIRCUIT SD-2H 131-01
TESTS AND ADJUSTMENTS
NO. 2/28 ELECTRONIC SWITCHING SYSTEM

locking or a nonlocking type. In order to
differentiate between the two types of keys, the
use of a locking type key shall be identified by
the words "operate" and "release" and the use of
a nonlocking type key shall be identified by the
word "depress" in the ACTION column.
Note: Nonlocking keys require a depression
of at least one-half second to ensure system
recognition.
1.10 Lettered Steps: A letter a, b, c, etc,
added to step number in Part 3 or 4 of this
section indicates an action which may or may not
be required depending on local conditions. The
condition under which a lettered step or a series
of lettered steps should be made is given in the
ACTION column, and all steps governed by the
same condition are designated by the same letter
Page 2
2. APPARATUS
2.01 The apparatus required for each test is
given in Table A. The details of each item
are covered in the paragraph indicated by the
number in parentheses. Equivalent apparatus may
be substituted.
TABLE A
TESTS
APPARATUS A B c D
Blocking Tools (2.02) 3 3 3 -
Frequency Counter (2.03) - - 1 -
Cord (2.04) - - 1 -
TMS (2.05) - 1 - -
Cord (2.06) - 1 1 -
Cord (2.07) - 4 4 -
Circuit Pack Tool (2.08) - - 1 1
VCM (2.09) 1 - - -
Test Leads (2.10) 2 - - -
Screwdriver (2.11) - 1 1 1
Adapter (2.12) - 1 1 1
Adjusting Tool (2.13) - 1 - -
Oscilloscope (2.14) - - - 1
Cord (2.15) - - - 2
2.02 Blocking tools. Use tools and apply as
covered in Section 069-020-801.
2.03 Hewlett-Packard (HP) 5326A timer-counter
or equivalent capable of measuring 0.5 volt
peak to peak audio signals to 0.1 Hz accuracy.
Also it must be capable of measuring the time
interval of a 10-millisecond, 5-volt positive going
pulse ±0.5 milliseconds.
2.04 One Hewlett-Packard 10008B probe (1:1).
2.05 J94023D (23D) transmission measuring set
(TMS).
2.06 Testing cord, W2C cord, 10 feet long, equipped
with one 310 plug, two 360 tools, and two
624B tools.
2.07 Testing cord, 893 cord, 3 feet long, equipped
with two 360A tools (1 W13A cord), and two
KS-6278 connecting clips insulated with 108 cord
tips.
2.08 Circuit pack tool 724A for removing circuit
packs from apparatus mountings.
2.09 KS-14510 Ll volt-ohm-milliammeter (VOM).
2.10 KS-14510 L3 VOM test leads.
2.11 Screwdriver D.
2.12 158A adapter extender board used to bring
out circuit packs that contain controls that
require adjustment.
2.13 KS-19355 L3 adjusting tool, used to adjust
transformers.
2.14 Tektronix 465 oscilloscope.
2.15 Two Tektronix P606S lOX probes.
Caution: When making connections
to terminals on test circuit terminal